

MHGA030014282023



IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, GADCHIROLI
(Presided Over by R.R.Khamatkar)

Cri.M.A.No. 343/2023

Prakash Ramrao Meshram

Age : 38 years, Occu. Labour

R/o. Sundar Nagar Ward, Bramhapuri,

Tah. Bramhapuri, Distt. Chandrapur.

... Complainant

VERSUS-

1. Nikesh Tanaji Uikey

Age : 31, Occu. Service,

2. Lata Tanaji Uikey

Age : 60, Occu. Household,

Bot R/o. Ram Nagar Ward No.19

Behind Shivaji College, Gadchiroli,

Tah. and Distt. Gadchiroli.

... Accused.

ORDER BELOW EXH.1

(Passed on 01st Day of April, 2024)

It is learnt that the Criminal Misc. Application No.343/2023 is disposed of by Shri K.V. Sahare, Suit Shirestedar of this Court. This is the online filing and it is learnt from Shri Tathagat Khobragade that the instant case is disposed of from Shri K. V. Sahare. However, that needs to be restored because it is online filing. If case is filed online then it should not be disposed of but it will converted into Regular Criminal Case. While doing so the original number of the case would not be changed and therefore it should be re-register to convert the same in Regular Criminal Case. Thus, I am of the view that, it is

technical error occurred from Shri K.V. Sahare and it should be rectified by doing restoration. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

- 1) The instant case be restored in original number.
- 2) The office is directed to re-register the instant case in its original number forthwith and take its entry in the concern register.

Gadchiroli.
Dated : 01/04/2024.

(R.R.Khamatkar)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Gadchiroli.