

MHGA030014282023



**IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, GADCHIROLI**  
**(Presided Over by R.R.Khamatkar)**

**Cri.M.A.No. 343/2023**

**Prakash Ramrao Meshram**

Age : 38 years, Occu. Labour

R/o. Sundar Nagar Ward, Bramhapuri,

Tah. Bramhapuri, Distt. Chandrapur.

**... Complainant**

**VERSUS-**

**1. Nikesh Tanaji Uikey**

Age : 31, Occu. Service,

**2. Lata Tanaji Uikey**

Age : 60, Occu. Household,

Bot R/o. Ram Nagar Ward No.19

Behind Shivaji College, Gadchiroli,

Tah. and Distt. Gadchiroli.

**... Accused.**

---

**ORDER BELOW EXH.1**

**(Passed on 01<sup>st</sup> Day of April, 2024)**

Having perusal of complaint, examine the complainant his witnesses u/s. 200 of the Code of Criminal Procedure it reveals that, the accused in furtherance of their common intention voluntarily cause hurt to the complainant, cause annoyance to the complainant and others by uttering obscene word near public place i.e. near the house of accused, intentionally insult to the complainant and thereby gives provocation to the complainant knowing it to be likely that such provocation will cause him to break public peace or to commit any other offence and give threat to the complainant to cause

death. Thus, the accused in furtherance of their common intention have prima facie committed an offence punishable u/s.323, 294, 504 and 506 (ii) r/w. Section 34 of Indian Penal Code. It prescribed punishment extent to 7 years. Hence, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

- 1) The instant case be registered as Regular Criminal Case.
- 2) Issue summons against the accused punishable u/s. 323, 294, 504 and 506 (ii) r/w. Section 34 of Indian Penal Code u/s.204 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.
- 3) The complainant is directed to adduce all documents while issuance of summons to the accused u/s. u/s.204 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.
- 4) The office is directed to register instant case as a Regular Case forthwith and take its entry in the concern register.

Gadchiroli.  
Dated : 01/04/2024.

(R.R.Khamatkar)  
Judicial Magistrate First Class,  
Gadchiroli.